

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER 4.

Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000 (Winners Since November 4, 2023 Preferred)(Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW2 Y) **Claiming Price: \$4,000**

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Brave Act - 1:02.41 - December 10, 2016)

Purse: \$11,100

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$12,100

Value of Race: \$11,100 1st \$6,660, 2nd \$2,220, 3rd \$1,110, 4th \$555, 5th \$333, 6th \$222

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:51 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Oct24 ² TDN ³	4	Chess Not Checkers (Bracho, Jose)	124	L bf	4	3	5 ² 1/2	3 ^{Head}	1 ⁴	1 ⁶ 1/2	0.40*	rally bween, drew off
5Oct24 ¹⁰ BTP ⁸	5	General Ginny (Diaz, Angel)	124	L bf	5	5	6	6	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3.80	crcl'd 7w, up for place
11Sep24 ⁶ TDN ⁵	6	Sierra Diamond (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L bf	6	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ³	22.40	ranged up 4w, outfin
23Sep24 ⁵ TDN ⁴	3	Blazing Zenna (Pauca, Edgar)	124	L	3	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	4 ²	4 ⁵	6.30	svd ground to no avail
2Oct24 ² TDN ⁷	1	Sweet Belen (Rodriguez, Victor Samuel)	124	L b	1	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	5 ² 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	11.20	hesitate st, rushed
2Oct24 ² TDN ⁵	2	Allaboutthedrama (Houghton, T.)	124	L	2	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	6	6	20.90	press, steady fade

Fractional Times: 22.66 47.05

Final Time: 1:06.82

Split Times: (24:39) (19:77)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Chess Not Checkers, Bay Mare, by Astern (AUS) out of Wealthy Shipman, by Midshipman. Foaled Mar 18, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Horseshoe Racing, Llc

Owner: Paul Woosley

Trainer: Radosevich, Jeffrey

Claiming Prices: 4 - Chess Not Checkers: \$4,000; 5 - General Ginny: \$4,000; 6 - Sierra Diamond: \$4,000; 3 - Blazing Zenna: \$4,000; 1 - Sweet Belen: \$4,000; 2 - Allaboutthedrama: \$4,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$31,420

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Chess Not Checkers	2.80	2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	4-5	5.60	25,208
5	General Ginny		3.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-5-6	6.90	16,112
6	Sierra Diamond			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-5-6-3	2.55	11,407

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Chess Not Checkers	3	5 ¹ 3/4	3 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ⁶ 1/2
5	General Ginny	5	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ³ 3/4	3 ⁵ 1/2	2 ⁶ 1/2
6	Sierra Diamond	1	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{3/4}	2 ⁴	3 ⁷ 1/2
3	Blazing Zenna	4	4 ¹ 3/4	5 ¹ 3/4	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
1	Sweet Belen	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	5 ⁷ 1/2	5 ¹⁵ 1/2
2	Allaboutthedrama	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ¹⁰	6 ¹⁹

Trainers: 4 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 5 - Smith, Larry; 6 - Casalino, Tina; 3 - Mahan, Joseph; 1 - Sondej, Amy; 2 - Jackson, James

Owners: 4 - Paul Woosley; 5 - Smith Red Gate Farm, LLC; 6 - Dave Casalino; 3 - Theresia Mahan; 1 - Amy Sondej; 2 - Michael A. Johns;

Footnotes

CHESS NOT CHECKERS tracked the leaders from three wide to the turn, rallied splitting rivals on the bend to take control and drew off convincingly in the lane. GENERAL GINNY unhurried in the early going to be the trailer turning for home, circled seven wide to rally down the lane and was up for the place. SIERRA DIAMOND stalked the pace down the backstretch, ranged up four wide on the turn to threaten and finished evenly unable to sustain the rally. BLAZING ZENNA was well placed saving ground along the fence through the turn and went evenly without impact. SWEET BELEN hesitated at the start to give the field a couple lengths, rushed up the fence to take a brief lead and tired coming home. ALLABOUTTHEDRAMA pressed the early pace and steadily faded.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 2



ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW3 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$35,100

Includes: \$8,700 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$35,100

Value of Race: \$35,100 1st \$21,060, 2nd \$7,020, 3rd \$3,510, 4th \$1,755, 5th \$1,053, 6th \$702

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:16 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Oct24 ⁷ MVR ¹	2	Drills Wild Brat (Houghton, T.)	124	L b	2	6	1 ¹	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ³	1.30*	cleared, geared down
21Oct24 ⁷ MVR ⁷	3	Mandolin Breeze (Haldar, David)	124	L b	3	5	6	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ²	12.10	grinding, 2d best
9Oct24 ⁶ PID ⁹	4	Better Half (Blanche, Rishawn)	119	L f	4	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	5 ²	3 ⁴	16.10	lost pos,mild late bid
30Sep24 ⁴ TDN ¹	1	Quick Rendezvous (Barbaran, Erik)	122	L b	1	4	3 ⁴	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 3/4}	5.50	press ins.kept on even
21Oct24 ⁷ MVR ³	6	Feeling Easy (Diaz, Angel)	122	L f	6	2	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	6	5 ²	1.50	went evenly, no threat
22Aug24 ⁶ TDN ³	5	Kiss Valentina (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L bf	5	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6	8.80	chased turn, gave way,

Fractional Times: 22.65 46.13 59.35

Final Time: 1:13.69

Split Times: (23:48) (13:22) (14:34)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Drills Wild Brat, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Drill out of Wild N Bratty, by Offlee Wild. Foaled Jan 27, 2021 in Ohio.

Breeder: South River Ranch Inc

Owner: M. Y. Stables, Inc.

Trainer: Radosevich, Jeffrey

Total WPS Pool: \$28,977

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Drills Wild Brat	4.60	3.60	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-2	8.00	8,706
3	Mandolin Breeze		8.20	4.60	\$2.00 Exacta	2-3	35.20	23,606
4	Better Half			7.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-4	65.20	17,389
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-4-1	72.51	12,786

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Drills Wild Brat	6	1 ¹	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ³
3	Mandolin Breeze	5	6 ^{6 3/4}	5 ^{7 1/2}	3 ⁵	2 ³
4	Better Half	3	5 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/4}	3 ⁵
1	Quick Rendezvous	4	3 ¹	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ⁵	4 ⁹
6	Feeling Easy	2	4 ⁵	4 ⁷	6 ^{7 1/4}	5 ^{10 3/4}
5	Kiss Valentina	1	2 ¹	2 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{12 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Rettele, Richard; 4 - Hamm, Timothy; 1 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 6 - Hamm, Timothy; 5 - Castro, Raquel

Owners: 2 - M. Y. Stables, Inc.; 3 - Emerson Equistions LLC and Bestard, Brian; 4 - Blazing Meadows Farm LLC and Ella D Racing Stable; 1 - Annechino Racing, LLC; 6 - Blazing Meadows Farm LLC; 5 -Barbara Madrigal;

Footnotes

DRILLS WILD BRAT set a pressured pace early from between rivals, opened a clear lead on the turn, widened in upper stretch and was unchallenged in the lane while geared down late. MANDOLIN BREEZE slow early to be the trailer, commenced a steady rally midway on the turn and ground out the place as second best. BETTER HALF tracked the pace down the backside, lost position on the turn and rallied mildly in the lane to be along for the show as best of the rest. QUICK RENDEZVOUS pressed the pace from the fence to the turn, failed to keep pace with the winner on the bend and kept-on evenly through the stretch. FEELING EASY went evenly failing to ever pose a threat. KISS VALENTINA dueled on the early pace form three wide, chased the winner on the turn and steadily gave way coming home.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$14,800

Plus: \$1,600 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$16,400

Value of Race: \$14,800 1st \$8,880, 2nd \$2,960, 3rd \$1,480, 4th \$740, 5th \$148, 6th \$148, 7th \$148, 8th \$148, 9th \$148

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:44 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Oct24 ⁷ TDN ¹	3	Change the Play (Diaz, Angel)	122	L f	3	9	¹ Head	¹ Head	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 3	0.80*	awkward,rush,cleared
4Oct24 ² BTP ⁶	7	Queen Lexi (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	122	L b	7	6	9	⁷ Head	⁴ 1 1/2	² Neck	37.50	steady advance inside
25Jul24 ³ TDN ⁴	2	Forever Noted (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L bf	2	5	⁴ 1/2	⁵ 3	² Head	³ 1 1/4	6.10	xchanged bumps str
6Jul24 ⁹ LS ⁴	4	Army Kitten (Nunez, Anthony)	124	L	4	8	⁶ 1 1/2	⁴ Head	³ 1/2	⁴ 3 1/2	2.90	bumps stretch,outkick
27Sep24 ² BTP ³	9	Ready Set Adios (Hess, Sara)	119	L b	9	3	⁸ 1 1/2	⁸ 1	⁶ Head	⁵ 1 1/4	11.70	steady advance 7 wide,
2Sep24 ⁴ TDN ²	1	Pink Party Pants (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L f	1	4	² 1 1/2	² Head	⁵ 1	⁶ 3/4	19.60	dueled, weakened
9Oct24 ⁵ TDN ²	6	Jack's Yacht Queen (Perez, Roberto)	124	L b	6	7	⁷ Head	⁶ Head	⁷ 1/2	⁷ 3 1/4	29.80	reserved, no bid
21Oct24 ⁶ MVR ⁶	8	Living in Style (Batista, Luis)	122	L	8	1	³ Head	³ 1 1/2	⁸ 4	⁸ 6 1/2	12.00	stalked pace, flatten
4Oct24 ⁵ BTP ¹	5	Royal Itch (Blanche, Rishawn)	117	L b	5	2	⁵ Head	9	9	9	25.80	chased, faded

Fractional Times: 23.38 47.48 1:00.60

Final Time: 1:14.27

Split Times: (24:10) (13:12) (13:67)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Change the Play, Bay Filly, by Audible out of Fort Afleet, by Northern Afleet. Foaled Feb 24, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Frederick and May Construction

Owner: America's Thoroughbred Investors

Trainer: Hamm, Timothy

1 Claimed Horse(s): Change the Play

New Trainer: Julia Flick

New Owner: Julia Flick

Claiming Prices: 3 - Change the Play: \$7,500; 7 - Queen Lexi: \$7,500; 2 - Forever Noted: \$7,500; 4 - Army Kitten: \$7,500; 9 - Ready Set Adios: \$7,500; 1 - Pink Party Pants: \$7,500; 6 - Jack's Yacht Queen: \$7,500; 8 - Living in Style: \$7,500; 5 - Royal Itch: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$42,681

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Change the Play	3.60	2.80	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	3-7	46.20	37,190
7	Queen Lexi		15.20	8.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-2	59.25	27,750
2	Forever Noted			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-2-4	35.59	16,572
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-2-3 (3 correct)	5.45	11,272
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-3	13.80	3,658

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Change the Play	9	¹ Head	¹ Head	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 3
7	Queen Lexi	6	⁹ 5 1/2	⁷ 5	⁴ 3	² 3
2	Forever Noted	5	⁴ 1 3/4	⁵ 1 3/4	² 2 1/2	³ 3 1/4
4	Army Kitten	8	⁶ 2 1/4	⁴ 1 3/4	³ 2 1/2	⁴ 4 1/2
9	Ready Set Adios	3	⁸ 4	⁸ 5	⁶ 5 1/2	⁵ 8
1	Pink Party Pants	4	² Head	² Head	⁵ 4 1/2	⁶ 9 1/4
6	Jack's Yacht Queen	7	⁷ 3 3/4	⁶ 4 3/4	⁷ 5 3/4	⁷ 10
8	Living in Style	1	³ 1 1/2	³ Head	⁸ 6 1/4	⁸ 13 1/4
5	Royal Itch	2	⁵ 2 1/4	⁹ 6	⁹ 10 1/4	⁹ 19 3/4

Trainers: 3 - Hamm, Timothy; 7 - Short, Tommy; 2 - Gorham, Robert; 4 - Rivera, Nestor; 9 - Bush, George; 1 - Johnson, Gary; 6 - Faulkner, Rodney; 8 - Morales, Saul; 5 - Wilson, Jr, David

Owners: 3 - America's Thoroughbred Investors; 7 -Tommy C. Short; 2 -Marion F. Gorham; 4 - Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera); 9 - Borchetta, Mike, Borchetta, Martha, Bushnell, Bruce and Bushnell, Robert; 1 - Irish Charm Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 -Rodney C. Faulkner; 8 - N and E Racing Stables; 5 -David Wilson, Jr.;

Footnotes

CHANGE THE PLAY broke a tad awkwardly to be at the back of the pack, quickly got into stride to rush to the lead nearing the half mile pole, battled on the pace to the quarter pole, took command in upper stretch and finished clear down the lane. QUEEN LEXI slow early to be the trailer shortly away from the gate, was given reminders to keep pace early on while racing wide down the backside, angled to the inside with a steady advance to be up for the place. FOREVER NOTED reserved off the pace to be mid-pack while racing between rivals, rallied well turning for home, exchanged bumps most of the way down the lane with ARMY KITTEN and finished willingly to just miss the place. ARMY KITTEN was well placed just of the leaders through the turn, leaned out bumping rival in upper stretch, continued to exchange bumps down the lane to the sixteenth pole and was outkicked late. READY SET ADIOS unhurried early, made a steady grinding advance while circling seven wide and did not have an impact. PINK PARTY PANTS dueled on the pace for a half mile and weakened in the lane. JACK'S YACHT QUEEN reserved off the pace while saving ground early in the turn, angled to the outside midway on the bend and lacked a closing kick. LIVING IN STYLE stalked the pace from three wide through the turn and flattened out in the stretch. ROYAL ITCH chased the leaders into the turn in an early drive and faded.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MAY 4. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000 (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW2 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$24,500

Includes: \$4,500 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$24,500

Value of Race: \$24,500 1st \$14,700, 2nd \$4,900, 3rd \$2,450, 4th \$1,225, 5th \$735, 6th \$490

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:10 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Oct24 ⁵ MVR ⁴	3	Crossed Up (Perez, Roberto)	124 L b	3 5		2 ¹ 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ²	1 ^{Neck}	0.90*	persevered,surged late
26Oct24 ² MVR ²	1	Shez Shackled Up (Nunez, Anthony)	124 L b	1 4		1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	6.20	clear,drifted caught
20Sep24 ⁵ BTP ⁷	2	Kettle Kiss (Feliciano, Ricardo)	124 L b	2 6		4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	3 ⁵	3 ⁷ 1/2	2.90	bump st, mildly
9Sep24 ¹ TDN ⁵	5	High Fire (Terraza, German)	124 L b	4 3		6	6	4 ³	4 ⁴ 1/4	32.80	passed weaker
11Apr24 ⁵ MVR ²	6	Twerk (Bracho, Jose)	124 L	5 2		5 ²	5 ¹	6	5 ⁶ 1/2	9.90	never involved
4Sep24 ⁸ TDN ⁵	7	Lady Fortune (Barbaran, Erik)	124 L b	6 1		3 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁴	5 ^{Head}	6	4.00	stalked pace, gave way

Fractional Times: 22.92 46.56 59.48

Final Time: 1:13.48

Split Times: (23:64) (12:92) (14:00)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Crossed Up, Chestnut Mare, by [Cross Traffic](#) out of Van Gogo Girl, by Van Nistelrooy. Foaled Apr 03, 2019 in Ohio.

CROSS TRAFFIC Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Bolyard Investments, LLC & TC Stable LLC

Owner: Caryn Vecchio

Trainer: Vecchio, Caryn

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Kettle Kiss** New Trainer: Jeffrey A. Radosevich New Owner: Michael J. Annechino

Claiming Prices: 3 - Crossed Up: \$20,000; 1 - Shez Shackled Up: \$20,000; 2 - Kettle Kiss: \$20,000; 5 - High Fire: \$20,000; 6 - Twerk: \$20,000; 7 - Lady Fortune: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Lady Lottie (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$23,105

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Crossed Up	3.80	2.80	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	3-1	20.00	19,705
1	Shez Shackled Up		5.20	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-2	9.05	12,318
2	Kettle Kiss			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-2-5	6.25	8,147
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-3-3 (3 correct)	8.85	7,151
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-3	7.00	4,876

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Crossed Up	5	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	1 ^{Neck}
1	Shez Shackled Up	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ^{Neck}
2	Kettle Kiss	6	4 ⁷	3 ⁵	3 ⁴	3 ¹ 3/4
5	High Fire	3	6 ¹⁰ 1/2	6 ¹¹	4 ⁹	4 ⁹ 1/4
6	Twerk	2	5 ⁸ 1/2	5 ¹⁰	6 ¹²	5 ¹³ 1/2
7	Lady Fortune	1	3 ² 1/2	4 ⁶	5 ¹²	6 ²⁰

Trainers: 3 - Vecchio, Caryn; 1 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 2 - Feliciano, Benny; 5 - Johnson, Gary; 6 - Zielinski, Richard; 7 - Zielinski, Richard

Owners: 3 -Caryn Vecchio; 1 -Danielle Agnello; 2 - Bruce N. Tallisman 2014 Trust; 5 - Irish Charm Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 - Siesta Thoroughbred Racing; 7 - Doughton III, John and Siesta Thoroughbred Racing;

Footnotes

CROSSED UP chased the pacesetter through the turn, made a bid nearing the quarter pole, was repelled by the runner-up turning for home and persevered through the lane, surging in deep stretch to be up in time. SHEZ SHACKLED UP set the pace under steady pressure from the winner to the quarter pole, repelled that one's bid opening a clear lead in upper stretch, drifted out down the lane while tiring and was caught in the final strides. KETTLE KISS was a step slow after bumping rival at the start, moved up to be mid-apck through the turn and mounted a mild bid in the lane to be best of the rest. HIGH FIRE trailed to the head of the lane and passed weakened rivals in the lane. TWERK was never involved. LADY FORTUNE stalked the pace for a half mile and gave way.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MAY 4. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW1 6M) **Claiming Price: \$5,000**

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Brave Act - 1:02.41 - December 10, 2016)

Purse: \$12,800

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$13,800

Value of Race: \$12,800 1st \$7,680, 2nd \$2,560, 3rd \$1,280, 4th \$512, 5th \$128, 6th \$128, 7th \$128, 8th \$128, 9th \$128, 10th \$128

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:38 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Oct24 ¹ MVR ⁵	1	K P Silver Bullet (Diaz, Angel)	126	L bf	1	9	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 3/4}	13.90	closed best,going away
19Oct24 ¹ MVR ²	10	Frontliner (Blanche, Rishawn)	121	L bf	9	7	7 ³	7 ⁴	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	4.90	split rvls, led,caught
18Aug24 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	9	Uncle B (Batista, Luis)	126	L b	8	3	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}	0.90*	bid upper, loomed
19Oct24 ¹ MVR ⁴	6	Marley Luck (Houghton, T.)	126	L bf	5	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5.50	prom upper,no late kic
13Aug24 ⁷ TDN ⁶	11	Uptown Guy (Rodriguez, Victor)	126	L bf	10	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	38.80	pressed,tiring late
21Oct24 ² MNR ⁴	4	Enzoexpress (Hernandez, Luciano)	126	L b	3	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	24.50	set press pace,weaken
3Oct24 ² BTP ⁵	5	Lock On (Pottinger, Michael)	121	L b	4	10	10	10	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{3/4}	82.60	passed tiring rivals,
2Oct24 ⁴ TDN ⁵	7	Lauda Speed (Batista, Luis)	126	L f	6	2	6 ²	6 ¹	7 ²	8 ^{1 3/4}	4.90	mid-pack, no bid
19Oct24 ¹ MVR ⁶	8	Unclejackomo (Nunez, Anthony)	126	L b	7	8	9 ²	9 ^{Head}	10	9 ⁶	28.20	no threat
24Sep24 ³ TDN ⁶	3	Twice as Smart (Ayala, Addiel)	126	L b	2	4	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	9 ¹	10	24.00	stalk ins, gave way

Fractional Times: 22.63 47.01

Final Time: 1:06.55

Split Times: (24:38) (19:54)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: K P Silver Bullet, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Secret Circle out of Silver Folly, by Midnight Lute. Foaled Mar 12, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Michael E. Pegram

Owner: Jabdiel Castillo

Trainer: Castillo, Jabdiel

1 Claimed Horse(s): Uncle B

New Trainer: Nestor R. Rivera

New Owner: Michael J. Friedman

Claiming Prices: 1 - K P Silver Bullet: \$5,000; 10 - Frontliner: \$5,000; 9 - Uncle B: \$5,000; 6 - Marley Luck: \$5,000; 11 - Uptown Guy: \$5,000; 4 - Enzoexpress: \$5,000; 5 - Lock On: \$5,000; 7 - Lauda Speed: \$5,000; 8 - Unclejackomo: \$5,000; 3 - Twice as Smart: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bourbon and Ice (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$27,979

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	K P Silver Bullet	29.80	11.00	3.80	\$2.00 Exacta	1-10	137.00	25,585
10	Frontliner		6.40	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-10-9	199.70	16,763
9	Uncle B			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-10-9-6	116.07	13,517
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-3-1 (3 correct)	38.65	8,966
					\$1.00 Pick 5	4-2-3-3/4-1 (5 correct)	437.20	18,741
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-1	78.40	2,806

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	K P Silver Bullet	9	8 ^{6 3/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	5 ^{3/4}	1 ^{1 3/4}
10	Frontliner	7	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}
9	Uncle B	3	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	3 ^{2 1/2}
6	Marley Luck	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	6 ¹	4 ⁸
11	Uptown Guy	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{8 1/2}
4	Enzoexpress	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{9 1/4}
5	Lock On	10	10 ^{9 1/4}	10 ¹¹	8 ³	7 ^{9 3/4}
7	Lauda Speed	2	6 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	7 ¹	8 ^{10 1/2}
8	Unclejackomo	8	9 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{10 3/4}	10 ⁴	9 ^{12 1/4}
3	Twice as Smart	4	3 ¹	5 ^{3 1/4}	9 ³	10 ^{18 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Castillo, Jabdiel; 10 - Johnson, Gary; 9 - Farrior, Anthony; 6 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 11 - Casalinova, Tina; 4 - Pizzurro, Joe; 5 - Haehn, T.; 7 - Trevino, Stephen; 8 - Faulkner, Rodney; 3 - Zielinski, Richard

Owners: 1 -Jabdiel Castillo; 10 - Warhorse Thoroughbreds; 9 -David Caprio; 6 - Imaginary Stables; 11 -Dave Casalinova; 4 -Frank Pizzurro; 5 -T. R. Haehn; 7 -Job Hinojos-Gutierrez; 8 -Rodney C. Faulkner; 3 - Hagyard, Jeanette and Zielinski, Richard;

Footnotes

K P SILVER BULLET unhurried in the early going to be near the rear of the field, circled seven wide turning for home and closed best of all to collar the leaders inside the eighth pole and be going away late in the lane. FRONTLINER reserved off the pace to be mid-pack, split rivals in upper stretch with a good closing kick to take the lead at the sixteenth pole and was caught late in a good effort. UNCLE B tracked the leaders through the turn, rallied six wide to loom at the eighth pole and was outkicked late. MARLEY LUCK was well placed throughout, rallied to be prominent in upper stretch from between rivals and lacked a late kick. UPTOWN GUY pressed the pace from three wide through the turn and flattened out tiring late in the drive. ENZOEXPRESS set a pressured pace to the eighth pole while responding willingly in upper stretch and weakened late in the stretch. LOCK ON trailed down the backside while under urging and was one-paced while passing tiring rivals in the lane. LAUDA SPEED was close up while travelling mid-pack in striking distance and lacked a clsoing response when called upon. UNCLEJACKOMO was not a threat. TWICE AS SMART stalked the pace from the inside to midway on the turn and gave way.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MAY 4. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000 (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW2 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$24,500

Includes: \$4,500 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$24,500

Value of Race: \$24,500 1st \$14,700, 2nd \$4,900, 3rd \$2,450, 4th \$1,225, 5th \$490, 6th \$245, 7th \$245, 8th \$245

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:06 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Oct24 ⁴ TDN ⁴	2	Totellyouthetruth (Gonzalez, Luis)	124	L b	2	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ Neck	2.20	stalk,led,drift,prevai
9Jul24 ⁷ TDN ²	9	Uptown (Martinez, Gaddiel)	124	L bf	7	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	4.10	carried out,not enuf
26Sep24 ⁵ TDN ³	4	Oklahoma Joe (Diaz, Angel)	124	L b	3	4	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	1.60*	set press pace,outfin
3Oct24 ⁸ TDN ²	10	It'sgoodtobeseen (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L	8	1	4 ^{1/2}	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	6.50	angld in, mild bid
7Oct24 ⁷ TDN ⁴	5	Biscuits and Grits (Haldar, David)	124	L	4	5	7 ⁵	5 ²	6 ² 1/2	5 ^{1/2}	8.40	bumped st,brief bid tr
10Oct24 ⁴ TDN ⁷	7	Quiet Amigo (Ayala, Addiel)	124	L b	6	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ⁴ 1/2	20.10	press, faded
10Oct24 ⁴ TDN ⁵	1	Derby Included (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L b	1	6	6 ^{1/2}	7 ⁴	7 ² 1/2	7 ¹ 3/4	28.70	failed to menace
4Jul24 ⁵ TDN ⁷	6	Rumble Strip Ron (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L bf	5	8	8	8	8	8	43.80	bobbled st,bumped rvl

Fractional Times: 23.09 46.63 59.40

Final Time: 1:12.86

Split Times: (23:54) (12:77) (13:46)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Totellyouthetruth, Bay Gelding, by Yes It's True out of Tantamount, by Lemon Drop Kid. Foaled Apr 24, 2015 in Ohio.

Breeder: John J. Sugar

Owner: Authentic Racing, LLC

Trainer: Ibarra, Marco

Claiming Prices: 2 - Totellyouthetruth: \$20,000; 9 - Uptown: \$20,000; 4 - Oklahoma Joe: \$20,000; 10 - It'sgoodtobeseen: \$20,000; 5 - Biscuits and Grits: \$20,000; 7 - Quiet Amigo: \$20,000; 1 - Derby Included: \$20,000; 6 - Rumble Strip Ron: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Elliot the Dragon (Veterinarian), Henry Mac (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$31,304

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Totellyouthetruth	6.40	3.20	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	2-9	31.60	25,427
9	Uptown		4.20	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-9-4	18.75	16,005
4	Oklahoma Joe			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-9-4-10	13.66	11,394
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-1-2 (3 correct)	67.35	4,669
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-2	136.00	2,021

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Totellyouthetruth	3	3 ² 1/2	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ Neck
9	Uptown	7	5 ³ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/4	3 ²	2 ¹ Neck
4	Oklahoma Joe	4	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 3/4
10	It'sgoodtobeseen	1	4 ³	6 ⁴ 1/4	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/4
5	Biscuits and Grits	5	7 ⁴	5 ² 1/4	6 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁷
7	Quiet Amigo	2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁷ 1/2
1	Derby Included	6	6 ³ 1/2	7 ⁵ 3/4	7 ⁸	7 ¹²
6	Rumble Strip Ron	8	8 ⁹	8 ⁹ 3/4	8 ¹⁰ 1/2	8 ¹³ 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Ibarra, Marco; 9 - Rone, Michael; 4 - Radosevich, Justin; 10 - Tumblin, Andrew; 5 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 7 - Zielinski, Richard; 1 - Cline, Robert; 6 - Johnson, Gary

Owners: 2 - Authentic Racing, LLC; 9 - Charlie J. Williams LLC; 4 - Shelly R. Radosevich; 10 - Robert C. Bennett; 5 - Danielle Agnello; 7 - Holly Delaney; 1 - Bryan Metz; 6 - Syd Racing, LLC;

Footnotes

TOTELLYOUTHETRUTH stalked the pace from the rail to midway on the turn, angled out three wide to take command at the quarter pole, opened a lead in upper stretch while drifting out down the lane and prevailed at the wire holding off the runner-up late. UPTOWN rated in mid-pack along the outside to the turn, rallied five wide on the bend to loom turning for home, continued a steady grinding rally on the outside while being carried out by the winner down the lane and failed to get passed. OKLAHOMA JOE set a pressured pace through the turn, responded when challenged nearing the quarter pole and kept on willingly in the lane. IT'SGOODTOBESEEN tracked the leaders down the backstretch, lost position on the turn, angled in for the drive and mounted a mild bid in the lane. BISCUITS AND GRITS was bumped by outside rival leaving the gate, raced at the back of the main body into the turn, swung six wide to mount a brief rally on the bend and flattened out turning for home. QUIET AMIGO pressed the pace showing speed for a half mile and faded in the stretch. DERBY INCLUDED failed to menace. RUMBLE STRIP RON bobbled at the start, then bumped inside rival when off balance, dropped to back of the field to be the distant trailer and was never a factor from there.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (NW2 L)

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Jocker Justice - 1:35.58 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$25,900

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$40,900

Value of Race: \$25,900 1st \$15,540, 2nd \$5,180, 3rd \$2,590, 4th \$1,295, 5th \$518, 6th \$259, 7th \$259, 8th \$259

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:36 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Oct24	¹ KEE ¹	5 Lord of Mischief (Barbaran, Erik)	126	L b	5	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1.00*	clear, held safe
8Oct24	³ PID ⁵	7 Epic Knight (Hess, Sara)	117	L bf	7	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ³ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ³ 3/4	19.60	tracked, steady gain
20Oct24	⁵ KEE ⁸	8 Andy Cant (Feliciano, Ricardo)	124	L bf	8	5	5 ⁵	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	3 ² 1/4	2.40	stalk,bid 4w, no gain
22Oct24	⁷ MVR ⁵	1 Last Cookie (Haldar, David)	124	L	1	4	6 ¹ 1/2	7 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ¹ 1/4	5.90	showed late interest
22Oct24	⁷ MVR ⁸	3 Master of the Nite (Perez, Roberto)	122	L b	3	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	28.60	bid turn, weakened
8Oct24	³ PID ³	2 Streamsong (Bracho, Jose)	122	L b	2	8	7 ²	6 ^{Head}	6 ⁴	6 ⁵	6 ¹¹ 1/2	5.00	no threat
22Oct24	⁷ MVR ⁶	6 Timesatappin (Diaz, Renzo)	124	L bf	6	7	8	8	8	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ⁶	32.50	trailed, never involvd
1Oct24	³ TDN ¹	4 Leavenworth (Fernandez, Victor)	124	L bf	4	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	7 ²	8	8	54.90	set press pace,gav wy

Fractional Times: 25.17 49.27 1:14.22 1:27.39

Final Time: 1:41.08

Split Times: (24:10) (24:95) (13:17) (13:69)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Lord of Mischief, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Lord Nelson out of Tenacious Heart, by Into Mischief. Foaled Mar 20, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Eric Waller & Sharon Waller

Owner: Viers Racing LLC

Trainer: Farrior, Anthony

Total WPS Pool: \$42,693

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Lord of Mischief	4.00	2.40	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	5-7	49.00	32,717
7	Epic Knight		10.40	5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-8	43.80	24,707
8	Andy Cant			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-8-1	28.82	19,576
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-2-5 (3 correct)	65.60	3,315
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-5	16.80	9,238

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Lord of Mischief	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}
7	Epic Knight	6	4 ¹ 3/4	5 ¹ 3/4	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}
8	Andy Cant	5	5 ¹ 3/4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	4 ³ 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/4
1	Last Cookie	4	6 ⁶ 3/4	7 ⁵ 1/4	5 ³ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2
3	Master of the Nite	2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ²	5 ⁷ 3/4
2	Streamsong	8	7 ⁸ 1/4	6 ⁵ 1/4	6 ⁴	6 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/4
6	Timesatappin	7	8 ¹⁰ 1/4	8 ⁵ 1/2	8 ¹⁰	7 ¹³ 1/2	7 ²⁰ 3/4
4	Leavenworth	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	7 ⁸	8 ¹⁵	8 ²⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Farrior, Anthony; 7 - Garcia, Amalio; 8 - Meyers, Shane; 1 - Urieta, Johanna; 3 - Schuster, Robin; 2 - Pappada, Julie; 6 - Loudin-Smith, Lori; 4 - Erdel, John

Owners: 5 - Viers Racing LLC; 7 -Amalio P. Garcia; 8 - WCPGW, LLC; 1 -Maria Quezada; 3 -Rey Juarez-Mendoza; 2 -Michael Dohar; 6 - Liss, Joe and Biddinger, Tritain; 4 -John Erdel;

Footnotes

LORD OF MISCHIEF pressed the pace for the first half mile, assumed command into the far turn, opened a clear advantage in upper stretch and held the closer safe late in the lane. EPIC KNIGHT tracked the leaders from the inside through the final turn, rallied turning for home and made a steady advance down the lane to be gaining on the winner. ANDY CANT stalked the leaders down the backside, rallied on the final bend from four wide and failed to close the gap finishing evenly. LAST COOKIE reserved off the pace for the first half, picked up position through the far turn and showed some late interest in the stretch. MASTER OF THE NITE was well placed just off the leaders along the rail to the far turn, rallied to threaten on the bend and weakened coming home unable to sustain the rally. STREAMSONG went evenly never posing a threat. TIMESATAPPIN was never involved. LEAVENWORTH set a pressured pace to the final turn and gradually gave way.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 4, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 4 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW3 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$35,100

Includes: \$8,700 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$35,100

Value of Race: \$35,100 1st \$21,060, 2nd \$7,020, 3rd \$3,510, 4th \$1,755, 5th \$702, 6th \$351, 7th \$351, 8th \$351

Weather: Cloudy, 69° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:10 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Aug24 ¹ BTP ⁶	1	Nublada (Barbaran, Erik)	122	L	1	8	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ⁴ 1/2	1.80*	split rvls, quickly clr
8Oct24 ⁸ TDN ¹	6	Az We Speak (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L	5	5	8	8	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	3.90	svd grnd, finished well
21Oct24 ⁷ MVR ⁴	9	Miesha (Martinez, Gaddiel)	122	L	bf	7	7 ¹	6 ¹	5 ¹	3 ¹ 1/4	2.40	fanned wide, gaining
21Oct24 ⁷ MVR ⁶	3	Big Facts (Batista, Luis)	122	L		6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6.60	bid upper, even late
3Sep24 ⁸ TDN ⁴	5	Compute This (Keiser, Chelsey)	122	L	bf	4	4 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁶ 3/4	5.70	early bid, fail to sust
3Sep24 ⁸ TDN ⁵	7	Here Comes Dolly (Paucar, Edgar)	124	L	b	6	1	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ²	39.70	pressed 3w, flattened
5Oct24 ⁸ BTP ⁴	10	Ms. Debbie Alan (Diaz, Angel)	122	bf		8	3	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	7 ⁵	21.90	caught way wide, no bid
5Oct24 ⁸ BTP ⁷	4	Opie's Girl (Houghton, T.)	122	L		4	1 ¹	5 ^{Head}	8	8	40.80	brief speed, gave way,

Fractional Times: 23.33 47.50 1:00.01

Final Time: 1:12.97

Split Times: (24:17) (12:51) (12:96)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Nublada, Chestnut Filly, by Tamarkuz out of Cape Fog, by Cape Town. Foaled Apr 20, 2021 in Ohio.

Breeder: Hillburn Racing Stable LLC

Owner: Hillburn Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: Gorham, Robert

Scratched Horse(s): Silent Rule (Veterinarian), Spice Ice (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$47,537

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Nublada	5.60	3.40	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	5-1	12.20	9,238	
6	Az We Speak		4.00	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	1-6	22.60	35,691	
9	Miesha			2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-9	13.95	23,074	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-9-3	6.37	28,548	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-5-1/2 (3 correct)	7.50	10,215	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-2-5-1/2/8 (4 correct)	154.40	15,733	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-3/4-1-2-5-1/2/8 (6 correct)	228.32	3,996	4,966
					\$2.00 Consolation Double	5-2	3.60	0	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Nublada	8	5 ²	3 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ⁴ 1/2
6	Az We Speak	5	8 ⁴ 1/4	8 ³	4 ³ 1/2	2 ⁴ 1/2
9	Miesha	2	7 ³ 1/4	6 ²	5 ⁵	3 ⁶ 1/2
3	Big Facts	6	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ³	4 ⁷ 3/4
5	Compute This	7	4 ²	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	5 ⁸ 1/4
7	Here Comes Dolly	1	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Neck}	6 ⁶	6 ¹⁵
10	Ms. Debbie Alan	3	6 ³	7 ³	7 ⁸	7 ¹⁶ 3/4
4	Opie's Girl	4	1 ¹	5 ¹ 3/4	8 ⁹	8 ²¹ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Gorham, Robert; 6 - Gorham, Robert; 9 - Rone, Michael; 3 - Fariior, Anthony; 5 - Wolochuk, David; 7 - Zielinski, Richard; 10 - Smith, Larry; 4 - Smith, Larry

Owners: 1 - Hillburn Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Marion F. Gorham; 9 - Leroy Jackson; 3 - Rankin, Bobby R. and Johnson, Charles W.; 5 - Shepell, Peter J. and Royer Family Stables LLC; 7 - David Fitch; 10 - Susan King; 4 - Smith Red Gate Farm, LLC;

Footnotes

NUBLADA stalked the pace from the fence to midway on the turn, tipped out two wide splitting rivals leaving the quarter pole to quickly go clear in upper stretch and was unthreatened down the lane. AZ WE SPEAK unhurried to be the trailer through the turn while saving ground along the rail and finished well to make a late gain for the place. MIESHA reserved off the pace to midway on the bend, rallied nearing the quarter pole while fanned ten wide turning into the lane and finished willingly. BIG FACTS was well placed just off the pacesetter down the backside, lost position on the turn, rallied in upper stretch and flattened out late in the drive. COMPUTE THIS raced mid-pack down the backside, split rivals with an early bid on the turn to take a brief lead and failed to sustain the rally in the stretch. HERE COMES DOLLY pressed the pace from three wide through the turn and flattened out turning for home. MS. DEBBIE ALAN broke in to bump rival leaving the gate, settled off the pace down the backside, rallied around the turn only to be caught way wide and finished evenly. OPIE'S GIRL set the early pace while flashing brief speed and gave way on the turn.

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$13,521

Off Track Wagering:

Handle: \$869,076